BIOPROPSPECTING OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF
Dipteris conjugata Reinw EXTRACTS

NUREZZAH NAJIYAH BINTI ABDUL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my thankfulness to my main supervisor,
Dr. Lo Chor Wai for her continuous advice and supervision for the entire duration
of this project. I would also like to thank her for the encouragement, support and
guidance for me to successfully complete this research project. Not to forget my
gratefulness to the second examiner, Madam Farnidah Binti Jasnie, for her
willingness to give a visit, advice and evaluating my performance during the
completion of the research project. My deepest appreciation also goes to Mr.
Ajimi Jawan for teaching us the Research Project I and II subjects during fourth
and fifth semester of my study, as well as KOMSAT Coordinator, Mr. Ruzaleh
Nurdik and all laboratory staff of UiTM Sabah Branch for their admission, advice
and help throughout my completion of research project. Last but not least, I would
like to express my gratefulness to all the office staff members for giving me

helping hand and sharing the important knowledge as I needed.

Nurezzah Najiyah Binti Abdul Wahab

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significant of study
Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
23

24

Fern and fern allies
2.1.1 Taxonomy
2.1.2  Active compound of edible fiddlehead fern
2.1.3 Toxicity of fern
Antimicrobial as therapeutic agent
Dipteris conjugata Reinw
2.3.1 Botanical description and geographical distribution
2.3.2 Ethnopharmacological uses
Fern as traditional medicinal plant
2.4.1 Essential oil and terpenoid
2.4.2 Phytochemical of Dipteris conjugata
lead to antimicrobial activity
2.4.2.1 Alkoloids
2.4.2.2 Flavonoids
2.4.2.3 Tannins
2.4.2.4 Terpenoids
2.4.2.5 Quinones

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
3.4

Material
Sample collection
Sample preparation and sample extraction
Phytochemical screening
3.4.1 Test for alkaloids
3.4.2 Test for flavonoids
3.4.3 Test for steroids
3.4.4 Test for terpenoids

v

Page
111
v
vi
vii
viii

DN B W ==

o cle o BEN Be)\

10
14
15
15
16

17
17
17
18
18

19
19
21
21
21
22
22
22



3.4.5 Test for saponins
3.4.6 Test for tanins
3.4.7 Test for glycosides
3.4.8 Test for quinones
3.5 Quantitative analysis of total terpenoids
3.6  Antimicrobial assay by well diffusion method

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Phytochemical properties of leaf and stem Dipteris conjugata

4.2 Total terpenoids content of leaf and stem Dipteris conjugata

4.3 The antimicrobial activity of leaf and stem fern extracts against
selected test organisms

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERNCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
23
23
23
23
24

25
31
35

38
39

40
44
44



ABSTRACT

BIOPROPSPECTING OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF
Dipteris conjugata Reinw EXTRACTS

Fern species have been used as traditional medicine in some part of Asian
countries such as to treat Rheumatism and male reproductive ailment and also
classified as restricted species that undergoes some extinction issue in some Asian
countries. The purpose of this study is to identify the phytochemical compounds of
Dipteris conjugata Reinw which are clarified to carry the role as antimicrobial or
antibacterial agent, to determine the total terpenoids compounds of both leaf and
shoot ethanolic extract of this fern species and thirdly, to evaluate the antibacterial
activity of both fern parts against two Gram positive bacteria (S. aureus and P.
aeruginosa) and two Gram negative bacteria (B. subtilis and E. coli) using well
diffusion method. All phytochemical compounds tested comprises of alkoloid,
terpenoid, steroid, saponin, glycosides and tannin were present in both leaf and
shoot ethanolic extract. While, quinone only present in leaf ethanolic extract and
flavonoid absent in both fern parts extracts. Determination of total terpenoid
compound showed that leaf has yield about 92% total terpenoid yield and shoot
has yield 91% total terpenoid compound indicating that no significant difference
between these two parts in yielding amount of terpenoid compound. For all tested
organisms, only two of leaf extracts showed resistance to the bacteria. Leaves
ethanolic extraction exhibited zone of inhibition of 12.0 mm and 12.5 mm against
S. aureus and E. coli. Based on the result of this study, it is suggested that this
fern species extract has potential of being antibacterial agents against certain
bacteria. However, further study to isolate the important phytochemical
compounds is required for further pharmacological evaluation.

VIII



