## BIOPROPSPECTING OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Dipteris conjugata Reinw EXTRACTS

NUREZZAH NAJIYAH BINTI ABDUL WAHAB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

First and foremost, I would like to express my thankfulness to my main supervisor,

Dr. Lo Chor Wai for her continuous advice and supervision for the entire duration

of this project. I would also like to thank her for the encouragement, support and

guidance for me to successfully complete this research project. Not to forget my

gratefulness to the second examiner, Madam Farnidah Binti Jasnie, for her

willingness to give a visit, advice and evaluating my performance during the

completion of the research project. My deepest appreciation also goes to Mr.

Ajimi Jawan for teaching us the Research Project I and II subjects during fourth

and fifth semester of my study, as well as KOMSAT Coordinator, Mr. Ruzaleh

Nurdik and all laboratory staff of UiTM Sabah Branch for their admission, advice

and help throughout my completion of research project. Last but not least, I would

like to express my gratefulness to all the office staff members for giving me

helping hand and sharing the important knowledge as I needed.

Nurezzah Najiyah Binti Abdul Wahab

III

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TABL LIST LIST	NOWLEGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES RACT RAK	iii iv v vi vii viii
СНАР	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significant of study	4
1.4	Objectives of the study	5
СНАЕ	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Fern and fern allies	6
	2.1.1 Taxonomy	7
	2.1.2 Active compound of edible fiddlehead fern	8
	2.1.3 Toxicity of fern	8
2.2	Antimicrobial as therapeutic agent	9
2.3	Dipteris conjugata Reinw	10
	2.3.1 Botanical description and geographical distribution	10
	2.3.2 Ethnopharmacological uses	14
2.4	Fern as traditional medicinal plant	15
	2.4.1 Essential oil and terpenoid	15
	2.4.2 Phytochemical of <i>Dipteris conjugata</i>	16
	lead to antimicrobial activity	
	2.4.2.1 Alkoloids	17
	2.4.2.2 Flavonoids	17
	2.4.2.3 Tannins	17
	2.4.2.4 Terpenoids	18
	2.4.2.5 Quinones	18
СНАР	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material	19
3.2	Sample collection	19
3.3	Sample preparation and sample extraction	21
3.4	Phytochemical screening	21
	3.4.1 Test for alkaloids	21
	3.4.2 Test for flavonoids	22
	3.4.3 Test for steroids	22
	3.4.4 Test for terpenoids	22

	3.4.5 Test for saponins	22
	3.4.6 Test for tanins	23
	3.4.7 Test for glycosides	23
	3.4.8 Test for quinones	23
3.5	Quantitative analysis of total terpenoids	23
3.6	Antimicrobial assay by well diffusion method	24
СНА	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Phytochemical properties of leaf and stem Dipteris conjugata	25
4.2	Total terpenoids content of leaf and stem Dipteris conjugata	31
4.3	The antimicrobial activity of leaf and stem fern extracts against selected test organisms	35
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	38
5.2	Recommendation	39
CITE	CD REFERNCES	40
APPI	ENDICES	44
<b>CUR</b>	RICULUM VITAE	44

## **ABSTRACT**

## BIOPROPSPECTING OF ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Dipteris conjugata Reinw EXTRACTS

Fern species have been used as traditional medicine in some part of Asian countries such as to treat Rheumatism and male reproductive ailment and also classified as restricted species that undergoes some extinction issue in some Asian countries. The purpose of this study is to identify the phytochemical compounds of Dipteris conjugata Reinw which are clarified to carry the role as antimicrobial or antibacterial agent, to determine the total terpenoids compounds of both leaf and shoot ethanolic extract of this fern species and thirdly, to evaluate the antibacterial activity of both fern parts against two Gram positive bacteria (S. aureus and P. aeruginosa) and two Gram negative bacteria (B. subtilis and E. coli) using well diffusion method. All phytochemical compounds tested comprises of alkoloid, terpenoid, steroid, saponin, glycosides and tannin were present in both leaf and shoot ethanolic extract. While, quinone only present in leaf ethanolic extract and flavonoid absent in both fern parts extracts. Determination of total terpenoid compound showed that leaf has yield about 92% total terpenoid yield and shoot has yield 91% total terpenoid compound indicating that no significant difference between these two parts in yielding amount of terpenoid compound. For all tested organisms, only two of leaf extracts showed resistance to the bacteria. Leaves ethanolic extraction exhibited zone of inhibition of 12.0 mm and 12.5 mm against S. aureus and E. coli. Based on the result of this study, it is suggested that this fern species extract has potential of being antibacterial agents against certain bacteria. However, further study to isolate the important phytochemical compounds is required for further pharmacological evaluation.